I am the plaintiff in this suit and the registered owner of title numbers 3 and 4 Chuka Township.

4. Shadrack Njoka Kirera was the first registered owner of title number 4, the lease issued to him
on 25th March, 1976.

5. I purchased property known as title number 4 with existing building thereof for Kenya Shillings
Two Hundred and Thirty Five Thousand (Kshs.235,000/=) through an auction done by the Kenya
Commercial Bank for failure of the first registered owner to service a loan secured on the title
number 4. See page 1 copy of the lease in the list and bundle of documents.

6. I was issued with a title for said property on 4th day of August, 1980 for a term of 99 years from